and by way of poll; and

(vii) all the warranties by the Company as issuer under the Subscription Agreement remain
true, accurate and not misleading in all material respects at all times from the date of
the Subscription Agreement up to Completion.

As at the date of this announcement, save as conditions (iv), (v), (vi) and (vii) above, all
other conditions to the Subscription Agreement had not been fulfilled.

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming the Capital Reorganisation and the Subscription (as the case may be) take place,
set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Group (i) as at the date of
this announcement; (ii) immediately upon completion of the Capital Reorganisation; and
(iii) immediately upon completion of the Capital Reorganisation and the Subscription
(assuming there will be no other change in the issued share capital of the Company, save
for the Capital Reorganisation and the Subscription).

Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the

Capital Reorganisation

Immediately upon
completion of the

Capital Reorganisation
and the Subscription

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

The Subscriber (Note 1) — — — — 218,689,624 67.0
China Base Group Limited

(‘‘China Base’’)
(Notes 2 & 4) 281,210,150 26.1 28,121,015 26.1 28,121,015 8.6

Creative Elite Holdings Limited
(Notes 3 & 4) 21,905,802 2.0 2,190,580 2.0 2,190,580 0.7

Other public Shareholders 774,012,048 71.9 77,401,205 71.9 77,401,205 23.7

Total 1,077,128,000 100.0 107,712,800 100.0 326,402,424 100.0

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of the Subscriber is legally owned by Mr. Shen Yang, an executive

Director.

2. The entire issued share capital of China Base is, to the best knowledge and belief of the Directors,

legally owned by Ms. Lo Ching (a former chairman of the Board and executive Director). As disclosed

in the announcement of the Company dated 28 July 2020, pursuant to a facility agreement dated 9

August 2018 entered into between China Base (as borrower), Ms. Lo Ching (as guarantor), Founder

Securities (Hong Kong) Capital Company Limited and Changjiang Finance (HK) Limited (as arrangers),